RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

improving the interfacial property of natural ber-reinforced
composites with approximately 2% added in the system.20
So far, few reports exist about another cheap alkaline-earth
metal hydroxide, calcium hydroxide (Ca(OH)2), which could
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017
Table 1 Formulation of the compositesa
Samples PP (g) F1 (g) F (g) MAPP (g) APP (g)
PP 100 — — — —
PPF-20 78 — 20 2 —
PPF1-20 78 20 — 2 —
PPF1-20-15R 63 20 — 2 15
PPF-30 68 — 30 2 —
PPF1-30 68 30 — 2 —
PPF1-30-10R 58 30 — 2 10
PPF1-30-15R 53 30 — 2 15
PPF1-30-20R 48 30 — 2 20
PPF-50 48 — 50 2 —
PPF1-50 48 50 — 2 —
PPF1-50-10R 38 50 — 2 10
PPF1-50-15R 33 50 — 2 15
PPF1-50-20R 28 50 — 2 20
a And at least ve notched specimens were tested to obtain the average
values.
Paper RSC Advances
O

LOI value of PP and hemp/PP composites. The measurement
result of UL-94 of the composites is also shown in Table 2. The
LOI value of the composites was shown to be increased with the
ber ratio in the composites. The LOI of PPF-50 composite was
22.3, which was much higher than that of pure PP (LOI ¼ 18.5).
The reason should be that the hemp can behave as a type of
char-forming agent, which can stop the burning from spreading
and block oxygen. In addition, the LOI value of the modied
hemp/PP composite was higher than that of the untreated
hemp-reinforced composites. As an example, the LOI of PPF1-50
composite was 23.5. The re resistance of our modied hemp
reinforced PP composites could also be effectively improved,
although PP is very ammable. To further improve the re
resistance of the composite, additional re retardant, APP, was
added to the composites. The LOI value of the composite with
20% hemp and 15% APP PPF-20-15R was 21.2, which was higher
than that of PPF-20(19.3). And the LOI value of the composite
increased with the APP content according to the comparison
between the PP composite with 30% and 50% modied hemp
their reinforced composites.